## NOTICE OF LETTING AND ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

## FOR LANDFILL CONTRACT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

## CLINTON COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL CLINTON COUNTY AREA SOLID WASTE AGENCY

Sealed bids for Landfill Contract Operations and Maintenance will be received by the Clinton County Area Solid Waste Agency (Agency), 4292 220th Street, Clinton, IA 52732, until 3:00 p.m., local time, August 20, 2024, for the following:

Provide Landfill Contract Operations and Maintenance at the Clinton County Sanitary Landfill, 4292 220th Street, Clinton, IA 52732

Bids will be publicly opened and read at the Clinton County Sanitary Landfill at the time and date as stated above.

A <u>mandatory</u> pre-bid meeting will be held on Monday, July 29, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., local time, at the Clinton County Sanitary Landfill located at 4292 220th Street, Clinton, IA 52732. Representatives of the Owner will be present to discuss the project. Bidders are required to attend and participate in the conference. Engineer will transmit to all plan holders such addenda as Engineer considers necessary in response to questions arising at the conference. Oral statements may not be relied upon and will not be binding or legally effective.

The Bidding Documents, consisting of 2024 Site Operation and Maintenance Bid Documents and Appendices, may be examined at the following location(s):

Clinton County Sanitary Landfill SCS Engineers

4292 220th Street Or 1690 All-State Court, Suite 100

Clinton, IA 52732 West Des Moines, IA 50265

You may also request an electronic copy of the bid documents by following this link:

## https://app.smartsheet.com/b/form/c5ded8755dd14aa88d36a2ed414d9e21

Each proposal shall be accompanied by a Bid Bond or certified check equivalent to 10% of the amount of the maximum bid amount for one year of the contract, payable to the order of the Agency, as security that the successful bidder will enter into a contract for the work bid upon and will furnish after the award of contract a corporate surety bond, acceptable to the governing body, for the faithful performance of the contract. This sum shall be forfeited in case the bidder fails to enter into the contract within twelve days after the Notice of Award has been issued. No Bidder may withdraw their Bid after the time for opening bids has passed.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, waive or not waive any informalities in the Bids received and to accept any proposal which is deemed most favorable to the interests of the Owner. Bids received after the posted time will not be opened. Some delivery services may not make the due time. Bidders are responsible for any delays or fault of the delivery service used.

The bid package has been prepared by the ENGINEER. The bid package is hereby made a part of this notice, and the proposed contract by this reference and the proposed contract shall be executed in compliance therewith. Said bid package and proposed contract documents will be on file at the office of SCS Engineers located at 1690 All-State Court, West Des Moines, Iowa 50265, phone (515) 631- 6160 or the Clinton County Sanitary Landfill at 4292 220th Street, Clinton, IA 52732, phone (563) 242-5320, beginning on July 22, 2024. The bid package will be provided electronically at no cost in a portable document format (pdf) to interested bidders. Bidders are responsible for producing their own paper copies of the construction documents. Electronic documents are available by contacting Christine Collier at SCS Engineers, <a href="mailto:coolier@scsengineers.com">ccollier@scsengineers.com</a>, (515) 418-0677.